

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEROY PERNELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF
THE STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:22-cv-304

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jerry Edwards
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
Fla. Bar No. 1003437
933 Lee Road, Suite 102
Orlando, FL 32810
Tel.: (786) 363-1107
jedwards@aclufl.org

Daniel B. Tilley
Katherine H. Blankenship
Caroline McNamara
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Emerson Sykes
Leah Watson
Sarah Hinger
Laura Moraff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Jason Leckerman
Charles Tobin
Jacqueline Mabatah
Isabella Salomão Nascimento
BALLARD SPAHER LLP
Morenike Fajana
Jin Hee Lee
Santino Coleman
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	17
A. Section 2(4)(a) of the Stop W.O.K.E. Act is a viewpoint-based restriction on academic freedom that violates the First Amendment.	17
1. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act is a viewpoint-based restriction on instructors’ speech in higher education.	20
2. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act is a viewpoint-based restriction on students’ right to receive information.....	27
3. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act fails strict scrutiny.	28
B. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act is void for vagueness.....	29
II. Absent an Injunction, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury.	33
III. The Balance of Equities Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction.	35
IV. An Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....30

Arce v. Douglas,
793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....27

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)29

Ashton v. Kentucky,
384 U.S. 195 (1966)29

Barrett v. Walker Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017).....33

Bazaar v. Fortune,
476 F.2d 570 (5th Cir.), *modified on reh’g*, 489 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1973).....19

BERT v. O’Connor,
5:21-cv-01022-G (W.D. Okla. 2021)15

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....19

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....17

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....35

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)34

Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor,
110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997).....18

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....17

Honeyfund.com v. DeSantis,
4:22-cv-00227-MW-MAF, 2022 WL 3486962 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022)
..... 30, 31, 32

In re Dinnan,
661 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1981).....18

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 24, 27, 30, 36

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 34, 35

Mejia v. Edelbut,
1:21-cv-01077 (D.N.H. 2021)15

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)29

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)18

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)29

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)34

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) passim

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 15, 30

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 17, 34

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).27

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 21, 26, 36

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)18

Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres,
910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018).....36

United States v. Associated Press,
52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)27

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357, 377 (1927)18

Wieman v. Updegraff,
344 U.S. 183 (1952)26

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....30

STATUTES

2022 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2022-154.....8

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05 passim

Fla. Stat. § 1001.92(5).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10.005, Prohibition of Discrimination in University Training or Instruction, Bd. of
Governors, State Univ. Sys. of Fla. (proposed July 1, 2022).....9

2/1/22 House State Affairs Committee, The Florida Channel (Feb. 1, 2022),.....16

2/8/22 House Education and Employment Committee, The Florida Channel
(Feb. 8, 2022).....16

Anna Wilder, *Professors in Florida are Feeling the Chill from DeSantis’
Education Legislation*, The Miami Herald (Aug. 10, 2022).....34

Chantal Da Silva, *Democrats Determined to See Roe v. Wade Overturned Face
Backlash*, Newsweek (Jan. 3, 2020).....5

Civil Discourse Final Report, Bd. of Governors, State Univ. Sys. of Fla. (2022)...4

Danielle Haynes, *Study: Black Americans 3 Times More Likely to be Killed by
Police*, UPI (June 24, 2020)24

David Kaufman, *The Fight for Fertility Equality*, N.Y. Times (July 22, 2020)5

Editorial Board, *University Professors are Afraid. Florida’s Crackdown on ‘Woke’
Academia is Already Working*, The Miami Herald (Aug. 10, 2022)10

Jeremy C. Young & Jonathan Friedman, *America’s Censored Classrooms*,
PEN America (Aug. 17, 2022)5

John Blake, *It’s Time to Talk About ‘Black Privilege’*, CNN (Mar. 31, 2016).....31

Letter from Black Faculty, Fla. State Univ., to Black Students at Fla. State Univ.,
(June 4, 2020)5

Nate Cohn & Kevin Quealy, *How Public Opinion Has Moved on Black Lives
Matter*, N.Y. Times (June 10, 2020)4

Press Release, Gov. Ron DeSantis, Governor DeSantis Announces Legislative
Proposal to Stop W.O.K.E. Activism and Critical Race Theory in Schools and
Corporations (Dec. 15, 2021)16

Ryan Need, *I’m a Professor and the ‘Stop Woke’ Act Creates a Climate of Fear for
Florida Educators*, Tampa Bay Times, (Aug. 16, 2022).....10

Statement of Free Expression, State Univ. Sys. of Fla. (Apr. 15, 2019).....4

Univ. of Fla. Black Student Union, *Improve Race Relations Here at the University of Florida*, Change.org5

Woke, Meriam-Webster1
